## Bhopal, 20/01/2017

No. 125/MPERC/2017—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 181 and clause (zd) and (zi) of sub-section (2) of section 181 read with clause (h) of section 61 and clause (e) of sub-section (1) of Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, hereby, makes the following amendments in the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grid connected Net Metering) Regulations, 2015, namely:-

First Amendment to Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grid connected Net Metering) Regulations, 2015

## [AG-39(i) of 2017]

1. Short Title and Commencement- 1.1 This amendment shall be called Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Grid connected Net Metering) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2015[AG-39(i) of 2017]."

- 1.2 It shall extend to the whole of the State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 1.3 It shall be effective from the date of their publications in the Official Gazette of the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

## 2. Amendments:

In the said Regulations,-

- 1. In Regulation 2, for clause (q), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(q) 'Premises' means any land, building or structure or part thereof or combination thereof, wherein a separate meter or metering arrangement has been made by the licensee for measurement of supply of electricity where a Renewable Energy System is set up. The setting up of the Renewable Energy System should be ancillary to the purpose of the Premises and should not be the primary activity of the Premises;";
- 2. In Regulation 3, in clause (a), for the figure, letters and word "112kW at LT", the figure, letters and word "1MW at HT" shall be substituted.
- 3. In Regulation 4,-
  - (1) first proviso shall be omitted.
  - (2) in second proviso the word "further" shall be omitted.
  - (3) in the third proviso, for the word "also", the word "further" shall be substituted.
- 4. In Regulation 5, in the proviso, for the figure and sign "15%", the figure and sign "30%" shall be substituted.
- 5. In Regulation 12, for sub-regulation (1), the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(1) The metering arrangement for LT and HT system shall be as per the Central Electricity Authority (Installation and Operation of Meters) Regulations, 2006 as amended.".

By order of the Commission SHAILENDRA SAXENA, Commission Secy.